

DEFENSE MINISTRY AERONAUTICAL COMMAND BRAZILIAN AERONAUTICAL COMMISSION IN EUROPE

MEETING MINUTES OF THE PRESENTIAL BIDDING SESSION PROCESS No. 67103.230152/2023-52 PRESENTIAL AUCTION No. 005/CABE/2023

<u>Object</u>: Contracting of unaccompanied baggage transportation on behalf of five military officers, in accordance with the conditions, quantities and requirements established in this Bidding Process and its attachments.

1. On the 21st of June 2023 at 12:00 pm, at 16 Great James Street, London, WC 1N 3DP, the Auctioneer Vanessa Erler Martins Lehmann Major together with the Support Team composed by Fernando Levandoski - Senior Master Sergeant and Geraldo de Souza Conceição - Warrant Officer, designated by the Ordinance nº 01, of 13th of January 2023, in order to carry out the procedures of the aforementioned Auction Session, in accordance with the Bidding Process and its respective annexes, published on DOU (Official Gazette of Brazil) nº 108 on the 07st of June 2023.

1.1 There was no presence of any company.

2. The following bidders submitted the documents prior to the public session (by post):

2.1 GERSON RELOCATION LIMITED;2.2 GRUPO AMYGO;2.3 ICON MOVING; and2.4 GALLEON INTERNATIONAL SHIPPING COMPANY LIMITED.

3. The envelopes of GERSON RELOCATION, GROUPO AMYGO, ICON MOVING and GALLEON were opened and the price proposals were initialled by the auctioneer and support team.

3.1 Afterwards, the Auctioneer and the Support Team analysed the adequacy of the proposals to the requirements of the Bidding Process. The following bidders were then qualified or disqualified for the price proposal phase:

COMPANY	PRICE	ACCEPTABILITY	POSITION
GALLEON	did not present a price proposal		
ICON MOVING	US\$ 14,004.94	QUALIFIED	2
GRUPO AMYGO	US\$ 13,852.72	52.72 DISQUALIFIED	
GERSON	US\$ 11,724.44	QUALIFIED	1

ITEM 1: Aix- en- Provence - Rio de Janeiro

COMPANY	PRICE	ACCEPTABILITY	POSITION
GALLEON	US\$ 14,787.00	QUALIFIED	1
ICON MOVING	US\$ 15,617.76	QUALIFIED	2
GRUPO AMYGO	US\$ 13,858.00	DISQUALIFIED	
GERSON	did not present a price proposal		

ITEM 3: Stockholm – Brasília

COMPANY	PRICE ACCEPTABILITY		POSITION	
GALLEON	US\$ 17,356.00	QUALIFIED	LIFIED 2	
ICON MOVING	US\$ 17,388.56 QUALIFIED		3	
GRUPO AMYGO	US\$ 12,740.80 DISQUALIFIED			
GERSON	US\$ 13,469.00	QUALIFIED	1	

The company GALLEON presented the incorrect amount for item 3. It was considered the right amount being US\$ 17,356.40 that was the sum of individual itens, according to item 8.5 of the Bidding Process.

ITEM 4: Lisbon – Rio de Janeiro

COMPANY	PRICE	ACCEPTABILITY	POSITION
GALLEON	US\$ 13,423.00	QUALIFIED	1
ICON MOVING	US\$ 13,785.18	QUALIFIED	2
GRUPO AMYGO	US\$ 11,801.50	DISQUALIFIED	
GERSON	did not present a price proposal		

ITEM 5: London – Brasília

<u>COMPANY</u>	PRICE	ACCEPTABILITY	POSITION
GALLEON	US\$ 13,412.14	QUALIFIED	2
ICON MOVING	US\$ 15,450.80	QUALIFIED	3
GRUPO AMYGO	US\$ 15,444.00	00 DISQUALIFIED	
GERSON	US\$ 13,248.60	QUALIFIED	1

The company GRUPO AMYGO presented the incorrect amount for the Total (Maximum allowance volume X Price per cbm) in all 5 items, resulting in the incorrect Total for

Relocation. For this reason the company was disqualified, according to item 7.1 of the Bidding Process.

4. The Auctioneer and Support Team carried on with analysis of all documents related to the qualification of bidder whose proposals were classified.

5. Finally, the following companies were declared qualified, as they met the bidding requirements and presented the best proposals, ranking first in this Bidding Process, according to the table below:

ITEM	FROM - TO	COMPANY	PRICE
1	Aix-en-Provence – Rio de Janeiro	GERSON	US\$ 11,724.44
2	Rome – Brasília	GALLEON	US\$ 14,787.00
3	Stockholm – Brasília	GERSON	US\$ 13,469.00
4	Lisbon – Rio de Janeiro	GALLEON	US\$ 13,423.00
5	London – Brasília	GERSON	US\$ 13,248.60

8. The Auctioneer awarded the objects of the auction to the winner of the bidding.

9. Without further consideration, the Session was closed at 2:10 pm by the Auctioneer, and these minutes were written and after being read, understood and agreed with, have been signed by all present.

Vanessa Erler Martins Lehmann - Major Auctioneer

Fernando Levandoski - Senior Master Sergeant Member

Geraldo de Souza Conceição – Warrant Officer Member



MINISTÉRIO DA DEFESA COMANDO DA AERONÁUTICA

CONTROLE DE ASSINATURAS ELETRÔNICAS DO DOCUMENTO

Documento:	Ata do BID 05/CABE/2023	
Data/Hora de Criação:	21/06/2023 13:34:55	
Páginas do Documento:	3	
Páginas Totais (Doc. + Ass.)	4	
Hash MD5:	972d5349907afd3f39fa640d771a2c2d	
Verificação de Autenticidade:	https://autenticidade-documento.sti.fab.mil.br/assinatura	

Este documento foi assinado e conferido eletronicamente com fundamento no artigo 6º, do Decreto nº 8.539 de 08/10/2015 da Presidência da República pelos assinantes abaixo:

Г

Assinado via ASSINATURA CADASTRAL 21/06/2023 às 14:42:43 no horário oficial	R MARTINS LEHMANN no dia
Assinado via ASSINATURA CADASTRAL 21/06/2023 às 14:49:29 no horário oficial	E SOUZA CONCEIÇAO no dia
Assinado via ASSINATURA CADASTRAL 21/06/2023 às 14:56:25 no horário oficial	RNANDO LEVANDOSKI no dia